

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SYLVIA M. BURWELL, in her official capacity as
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES,¹

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 14-cv-00851 (JEB)

DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION

Defendant Sylvia M. Burwell, Secretary of Health and Human Services, by and through undersigned counsel, hereby moves for dismissal of the Complaint pursuant to Rule 12(b)(1) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. In support of this motion, Defendant submits: the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities, which also opposes Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment; Declaration of Nancy J. Griswold and exhibits thereto; Declaration of Constance B. Tobias and exhibit thereto; and proposed Order.

¹ Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d), Sylvia M. Burwell, the current Secretary of Health and Human Services, is automatically substituted as the named defendant for Kathleen Sebelius, the former Secretary of Health and Human Services.

Respectfully submitted this 11th day of September, 2014.

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General
RONALD C. MACHEN JR.
United States Attorney
JENNIFER RICKETTS
Director, Federal Programs Branch
SHEILA M. LIEBER
Deputy Director,
Federal Programs Branch

Of Counsel:

Janice L. Hoffman
Susan Maxson Lyons
Kirsten Friedel Roddy
Office of the General Counsel
CMS Division
U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services
caroline.lewis-wolverton@usdoj.gov

/s/ Caroline Lewis Wolverton
CAROLINE LEWIS WOLVERTON
Senior Counsel, Federal Programs Branch
D.C. Bar No. 496-433
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division
P.O. Box 883
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel. (202) 514-0265
Fax (202) 616-8470

Attorneys for Defendant

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SYLVIA M. BURWELL, in her official capacity as
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES,²

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 14-cv-00851 (JEB)

**DEFENDANT'S POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF HER MOTION
TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION AND IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Of Counsel:

Janice L. Hoffman
Susan Maxson Lyons
Kirsten Friedel Roddy
Office of the General Counsel
CMS Division
U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General
RONALD C. MACHEN JR.
United States Attorney
JENNIFER RICKETTS
Director, Federal Programs Branch

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	-ii-
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
I. Medicare and the Administrative Appeals Process for Part A and Part B Claims.....	3
II. The Recent Sharp Increase in Medicare Appeals and Resulting Backlog	6
III. This Action.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Legal Standards for Rules 12(b)(1) and 56.....	12
II. Mandamus Jurisdiction is Rarely Available.....	13
III. Mandamus Jurisdiction is Not Available in This Action.....	14
A. The Current Delays in ALJ Appeals Do Not Constitute a Statutory Violation	14
B. Judicial Intervention is Unwarranted in any Event	16
C. The Medicare Statute’s Remedies for Delayed ALJ-Level and DAB-Level Appeals Precludes Mandamus Jurisdiction.....	25
1. The Statutory Remedies Are Exclusive.....	25
2. Plaintiffs Cannot Show that the Statutory Remedies Are Inadequate.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Leavitt</i> , 483 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 100 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>In re Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees</i> , 837 F.2d 503 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>In re Am. Rivers and Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	12
<i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	<u>passim</u>
<i>In re Cheney</i> , 406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	27
<i>Fornaro v. James</i> , 416 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Frock v. United States R.R. Bd.</i> , 685 F.2d 1041 (7th Cir. 1982).....	30
<i>Gammill v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 118 (D.D.C. 2013)	12
<i>Givens v. United States R.R. Retirement Bd.</i> , 720 F.2d 196 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>Grand Lodge of Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001)	12
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	12

Liberty Fund, Inc. v. Chao,
394 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005)19, 23

MacKenzie Med. Supply, Inc. v. Leavitt,
506 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2007)3

* *Mathews v. Eldridge*,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....27, 28, 29

In re Monroe Commc’ns Corp.,
840 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....18, 23, 24

Palomar Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
693 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2012)7

In re People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran,
680 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....30

Power v. Barnhart,
292 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 13, 25

Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.,
529 U.S. 1 (2000).....13

Sierra Club v. Thomas,
828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....20

Silverman v. Barry,
845 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....30

Switchmen’s Union of N. Am. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.,
320 U.S. 297 (1943).....25

Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... passim

The Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council v. Norton,
336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....24

Turner v. Beers,
_ F. Supp. 2d _, 2013 WL 6627983 (D.D.C. Dec. 17, 2013).....12, 13

* *In re United Mine Workers*,
190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... passim

United States v. Babcock,
250 U.S. 328 (1919).....25, 26

Ute Indian Tribe v. Hodel,
673 F. Supp. 619 (D.D.C. 1987)15

Wright v. Califano,
587 F.2d 345 (7th Cir. 1978).....30

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 355.....17

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(A).....17

28 U.S.C. § 1361.....3

31 U.S.C. § 1532.....22

42 U.S.C. § 1395, *et seq.*..... passim

Department of Health & Human Services Appropriations Act, 2014,
Pub. L. No. 113-76, Div. H, Title II, 128 Stat. 363, 380 (Jan. 17, 2014)21

Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003,
Pub. L. No. 108-173, § 931 (2003)5

RULES AND REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 405.9024

42 C.F.R. § 405.904(a)(2)3, 4, 5

42 C.F.R. § 405.9064, 20

42 C.F.R. § 405.940–97829

42 C.F.R. § 405.950

42 C.F.R. § 405.968(a).....4, 27, 29

42 C.F.R. § 405.9704

42 C.F.R. § 405.1006(e).....28

42 C.F.R. § 405.10165

42 C.F.R. § 405.1100	5, 6
42 C.F.R. § 405.1104	5
42 C.F.R. § 405.1130	5
42 C.F.R. § 405.1132	6
70 Fed. Reg. 36386 (June 23, 2005)	5
76 Fed. Reg. 19995 (Apr. 11, 2011).....	5
79 Fed. Reg. 393 (Jan. 30, 2014)	13, 14
79 Fed. Reg. 394 (Jan. 3, 2014)	6
FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE	
Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(1)	12, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	12
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>3 Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 57:8 (7th ed. 2013)	15
A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1350 (2d ed. 1987)	12
CMS, <i>Recovery Auditing in Medicare and Medicaid for Fiscal Year 2012</i>	<u>passim</u>
